CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 083
By: Mayor Perciak and All Members of Council

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR
TO ISSUE AND APPROVE A CHANGE ORDER (FINAL) FOR AN
INCREASE IN THE CONTRACT PRICE AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
CITY OF STRONGSVILLE AND RFC CONTRACTING, INC., IN
CONNECTION WITH THE NATATORIUM RENOVATIONS AT THE
WALTER F. EHRNFELT RECREATION & SENIOR CENTER, AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant {o Ordinance No. 2022-064, and after competitive bidding, Council
authorized the Mayor fo enter into a contract with RFC Contracting, Inc. (*RFC") for
improvements and renovations to the natatorium facility at the Walter F. Ehrnfelt Recreation &
Senior Center, in the total amount of $1,045,000.00; and

WHEREAS, further additional work not contemplated in the original contract has
become necessary and was requested by the City; and

WHEREAS, RFC, therefore, has submitted to the City's Director of Parks, Recreation &
Senior Services, a request for an adjustment in the contract price for the costs incurred due to
the additional labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the aforesaid work; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Director of Parks, Recreation & Senior Services has
recommended that it would be in the best interests of the City to provide payment to RFC for
the work performed on the Project, generally being additional work required and requested by
the City in order to grind and refinish existing resinous flooring, add tile to additional two (2)
columns, and replace four (4) insulated glass panels, all as more fully set forth in Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten, and to provide additional payment
for such changes in the work in the amount of $34,500.00, for a new total Project cost of
$1,079,500.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
STRONGSVILLE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to issue and
approve a Change Order (Final), as recommended by the City’s Director of Parks, Recreation &
Senior Services, and comprising additional work required and requested by the City, in the
amount of $34,500.00, as reflected in Exhibit A; and after the issuance and approval of said
Change Order (Final), to direct the Director of Finance to make payment to RFC
CONTRACTING, INC., in the additional amount of $34,500.00, thereby increasing the total
Project cost to $1,079,500.00.

Section 2. That the funds for the purposes of said contract and change order have been
appropriated and shall be paid from the Recreation Capital Improvement Fund.



CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 083
Page 2

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council; and that all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in
such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements.

Section 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, property, health, safety and
welfare of the City, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to provide
compensation for additional work performed by the contractor on the Project, to facilitate
payment to the contractor for unanticipated changes in the work, and to conserve public funds.
Therefore, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members
elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval by the Mayor; otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

‘Z < .; e Approved:

g} @/2 President of Council Mayor
atePassed: ©&  © 5 20ty Date Approve@bhﬁ— .5' 202/5

Attest: [ SN /pz U tee—

Yea Nay
Clerk of Council

Carbone
Clark
DeMio Ord. No@%@ﬂf_ﬁmended:
Kaminski 18t RdgDe -5 2:% Ref:
Kosek 2rd Rdg. Ref:
Roff / 3 Rdg.%@f;
Short Vv

Public Hrg. Ref:

Adopted: /X - A5~ 2.3 Defeated:




P AIA pocument 6701~ 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Strongyville Recreation Park Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 001

Date: May 11, 2022 Date: May 30, 2023
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and addyress)
City of Strongsville Brandstetter Carroll Inc. RFC Contracting, Inc.
16099 Foltz Parkway 2360 Chauvin Drive 13477 Prospect Road, Suite105
Strongsville, Ohio 44149 Lexington, KY 40517 Strongsville, Ohio 44149

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
atlributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

Grind and refinish existing resinous flooring.

Add Tile to additional (2) columns.

Replace (4) insulated glass panel

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

1,045,000.00
0.00
1,045,000.00
34,500.00

o0 0 WO " N

1,079,500.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Brandstetter Carroll Inc. RFC Contracting, Inc.
CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

SIGNATURE
Nancy Nozik, Principal Thomas P. Perciak, Mayor
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
05/30/2023 06 -ns- 33
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Documnent G701 — 2017, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Inslitule of Architects,” “Amarican Institute of
Architects,” "AlA,” the AlA Logo, and "AlA Conlract Documents” are trademarks of The American Instifute of Architects. This document was preduced at 12:03:38 1
ET on 05/30/2023 under Order No.3104238359 which expires on 04/12/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violalions, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BOADALT)

€X.h



J

e T INVOICE
RF C

CONTRACTING INC.

13477 Prospect Road, Suite 105
Strongsville, Ohio 44149

Date Invoice #
INVOICE TO: 5/7/2023 2925
City of Strongsville
16009 Foltz Parkway PROJECT: |Strongsville Natatorium
Strongsville, Ohio 44149 LOCATION:
Attn; Bryan Bogre
PO #
|  TERMS: | OnReceipt |
DESCRIPTION Completed | Previous Inv.
Grind and Refinish Existing Resinou Flooring $ 25,000.00
Per Roger Discounted for City of Strongsville $ (5,000.00)”
Add Tile to additional (2) Columns {Labor and Materials) $ 6,000.00
Replace (4) Insulated Glass panel per quote(Labor and Materials) $ 8,500.00
Total Due $ 34,500.00
PLEASE PAY THIS AMOUNT $ 34,500.00
RFC GREATLY APPRECIATES YOUR BUSINESS

PHONE: 440.572.9444 - FAX: 440.572.9499



